Through combining the prescriptions of Sossi et al. (2020) and Frost (1991), the relative abundances of Fe2O3, FeO,

and Fe in a magma containing all three species can be written as,

log10

(
XFe3+

XFe2+

)
= −0.504 log10

(
XFe0

XFe2+

)
− 1.530 , (B1)

from which we can express,

XFe3+ = 10−1.530X −0.504
Fe0 X 1.504

Fe2+ , (B2)

were XFe3+ and XFe2+ are the molar fractions of ferric and ferrous iron in the silicate melt phase, and XFe0 is the

purity of iron in the metal phase, which we take as 0.98. We can then express the changes in these relative abundances

as

∆XFe3+ = 10−1.530X −0.504
Fe0

(
1.504X 0.504

Fe2+ ∆XFe2+
)

= 1.504

(
XFe3+

XFe2+

)
∆XFe2+ .

(B3)

To convert these changes in molar fractions to changes in moles, we must account for the change in melt phase moles

that occurs during the chemical reactions,

∆XFe3+ =
n′Fe2O3

2N ′
− nFe2O3

2N
, (B4)

where N and N ′ are the total number of moles in the melt phase before and after the reactions respectively, and nFe2O3

is the number of moles of Fe2O3 in the melt phase. The factors of 1/2 stem from there being twice as many moles of

Reduced Post-Impact Atmospheres 31

Table A3. GADGET2 simulation results for 48 different impact scenarios.

Mi /kg vi /vesc θi Mmelt /kg Xint Xatm Xejec

7.167 × 1021 1.1 00 3.866 × 1022 1.000 0.000 0.000

1.1 30 4.400 × 1022 1.000 0.000 0.000

1.1 45 4.613 × 1022 0.997 0.003 0.000

1.1 60 2.510 × 1022 0.436 0.196 0.368

1.5 00 7.479 × 1022 1.000 0.000 0.000

1.5 30 8.010 × 1022 1.000 0.000 0.000

1.5 45 7.588 × 1022 0.909 0.091 0.001

1.5 60 2.996 × 1022 0.218 0.177 0.605

2.0 00 1.567 × 1023 0.995 0.005 0.000

2.0 30 1.434 × 1023 0.991 0.009 0.000

2.0 45 1.213 × 1023 0.791 0.195 0.015

2.0 60 3.533 × 1022 0.064 0.088 0.848

1.792 × 1022 1.1 00 1.048 × 1023 1.000 0.000 0.000

1.1 30 1.114 × 1023 1.000 0.000 0.000

1.1 45 1.121 × 1023 0.978 0.022 0.000

1.1 60 5.763 × 1022 0.355 0.191 0.454

1.5 00 2.050 × 1023 1.000 0.000 0.000

1.5 30 1.949 × 1023 1.000 0.000 0.000

1.5 45 1.686 × 1023 0.810 0.174 0.016

1.5 60 5.070 × 1022 0.077 0.124 0.799

2.0 00 3.691 × 1023 1.000 0.000 0.000

2.0 30 3.346 × 1023 0.998 0.002 0.000

2.0 45 2.518 × 1023 0.596 0.287 0.116

2.0 60 5.398 × 1022 0.009 0.030 0.961

3.583 × 1022 1.1 00 2.268 × 1023 1.000 0.000 0.000

1.1 30 2.291 × 1023 1.000 0.000 0.000

1.1 45 2.132 × 1023 0.934 0.066 0.000

1.1 60 1.053 × 1023 0.273 0.164 0.564

1.5 00 4.144 × 1023 1.000 0.000 0.000

1.5 30 3.774 × 1023 1.000 0.000 0.000

1.5 45 2.908 × 1023 0.684 0.240 0.076

1.5 60 7.199 × 1022 0.023 0.053 0.924

2.0 00 6.893 × 1023 1.000 0.000 0.000

2.0 30 6.158 × 1023 0.990 0.008 0.001

2.0 45 4.145 × 1023 0.420 0.299 0.281

2.0 60 7.370 × 1022 0.000 0.004 0.996

7.167 × 1022 1.1 00 4.733 × 1023 1.000 0.000 0.000

1.1 30 4.229 × 1023 1.000 0.000 0.000

1.1 45 3.740 × 1023 0.874 0.112 0.014

1.1 60 1.707 × 1023 0.165 0.166 0.669

1.5 00 7.803 × 1023 1.000 0.000 0.000

1.5 30 6.584 × 1023 0.998 0.002 0.000

1.5 45 4.664 × 1023 0.557 0.212 0.231

1.5 60 1.268 × 1023 0.027 0.047 0.925

2.0 00 1.225 × 1024 0.996 0.004 0.000

2.0 30 9.516 × 1023 0.958 0.039 0.003

2.0 45 6.169 × 1023 0.300 0.173 0.527

2.0 60 1.177 × 1023 0.000 0.000 1.000

32

Fe3+ than moles of Fe2O3 in the melt (i.e., 2nFe3+ = nFe2O3
). Similarly,

∆XFe2+ =
n′FeO
N ′
− nFeO

N
. (B5)

We can express the total moles before and after the reactions as

N ′ = N + ∆N = N + ∆nFe2O3
+ ∆nFeO . (B6)

We can then express Equation B4 as

∆XFe3+ =
N ∆nFe2O3 − nFe2O3 (∆nFe2O3 + ∆nFeO)

2N (N + ∆nFe2O3
+ ∆nFeO)

, (B7)

and similarly,

∆XFe2+ =
N ∆nFeO − nFeO (∆nFe2O3 + ∆nFeO)

N (N + ∆nFe2O3
+ ∆nFeO)

. (B8)

Combining Equations B3, B7 & B8, we can express the total change in moles of FeO across both chemical reactions

(B11 & B12) in terms of the change in moles of Fe2O3,